SPECIFICATIONS:
Wing Span: 50 in. (1270 mm)
Wing Area: 500 sq.in. (32.2 dm2)
Length: 44.25 in. (1124 mm)
Weight (no battery): 57 - 60 oz. (1616 - 1701 g)
Weight RTF: 68 - 76 oz. (1928 - 2154 g)
Wing Loading: 19.6 - 21.9 oz./sq.ft. (60 - 67 g/dm2)
Just add your own radio and electric power system:

answering that question is in the instructions that come with
What do these numbers mean?
Note:  This numbering system is very common,
however there are exceptions.  For instance, some
motor manufacturers will list the actual diameter of the
stator (armature) inside the motor instead of the case
diameter.  Some may list the length of the stator inside
the motor instead of the case length.  Some will give
you both if you dig far enough into their specs.  Make
sure you understand the motor manufacturer’s
numbering system when shopping for a motor.
2
your motor.  Another fine source of information is one of the
electric flight calculators that are available for you to use free
online, (there is a good one on Castle Creations web site).
OUR FLIGHT TEST REPORT
After extensive test flying, our favorite setup for the Sbach
XA-41 is a 4250 (case dimensions) 770 kv brushless motor,
with a 75 amp ESC, 4S lipo battery pack, and an APC 13 x 6.5
E propeller.  This combination gave outstanding flight
performance.  When using a 4S 3200 mAh lipo, we had flight
times around 6 to 7 minutes, depending of course on throttle
management.  A 4000 mAh lipo pack provided between 8 to 9
minutes of flight time.  Your results may vary.  Prop size, size
and quality of the battery pack, throttle management, air
temperature, etc., all have a bearing on electric flight
performance and flight time.  Experiment to find the best
combination for your setup.
� BATTERY CHARGER
FOR SAFETY, AS WELL AS PERFORMANCE, CHARGE
LIPO BATTERIES ONLY WITH A LIPO BATTERY CHARGER!
In addition to providing the critical charging profile needed to
safely charge lipo batteries, a lipo battery charger also
includes the capability of "balancing" the available voltage in
the cells, ensuring that the battery pack is at peak capacity at
the end of the charge cycle.  This translates to better flight
times and a longer life from the battery pack.
REQUIRED TOOLS
For proper assembly, we suggest you have the following tools
and materials available:
A selection of glues - SIG Thin, Medium, & Thick CA Glue
CA Accelerator, CA Debonder
SIG Kwik-Set 5-Minute Epoxy
Screwdriver Assortment
Pliers - Needle Nose & Flat Nose
Diagonal Wire Cutters
Small Allen Wrench Assortment
Pin Vise for Small Dia. Drill Bits
Hobby Knife with Sharp #11 Blades
Small Power Drill With Selection of Bits
Dremel® Tool With Selection of Sanding & Grinding Bits
Scissors
Sandpaper
Covering Iron & Trim Seal Tool
Masking Tape
Paper Towels
Alcohol and/or Acetone For Epoxy Clean-up
COMPLETE KIT PARTS LIST
The following is a complete list of all parts contained in this kit.
Before beginning assembly, we suggest that you take the time